

3-8-2017

## State v. Hilterbran Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44463

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

### Recommended Citation

"State v. Hilterbran Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44463" (2017). *Not Reported*. 3526.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/3526](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/3526)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Admitted Ms. Scholtz’s Statements Made To The Forensic Nurse, Ms. Cook, Under Idaho Rule Of Evidence 803(4) .....	10
A. Introduction.....	10
B. Standard Of Review And Applicable Law .....	10
C. The District Court Did Not Act Consistently With The Applicable Legal Standards, Because The Totality Of The Circumstances Indicated The Statements Were Not Made For Purposes Of Medical Diagnosis Or Treatment .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Hedger</i> , 115 Idaho 598 (1989) .....	10
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 145 Idaho 139 (2007) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Kay</i> , 129 Idaho 507 (Ct. App. 1996).....	11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Stanfield</i> , 158 Idaho 327 (2015).....	10

### Statutes

I.C. §§ 18-901(b) and 18-905(a).....	1
I.C. §§ 18-903(a) and 18-918(2).....	1
I.C. § 18-920 .....	1
I.C. § 18-923 .....	1

### Rules

I.R.E. 801(c) .....	11
I.R.E. 802 .....	11
I.R.E. 803(4).....	<i>passim</i>
